impact that the CARES Act will have on the District’s financial condition, results of operations or
liquidity. The District has not received additional awards of CARES Act monies subsequent to year end.
We continue to examine the impact that the CARES Act may have on our operations. Currently, we
are unable to determine the impact that the CARES Act will have on our financial condition, results
of operation or liquidity.

14. Change in Accounting Principle

In 2021, the District adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 84 Fiduciary Activities, which,
among other accounting and reporting criteria, requires the District to address criteria for identifying
and reporting fiduciary activities, as of the beginning of the District’s fiscal year.  The District has
determined the Student Activities Agency Fund reported in 2020 will now be reported as the Student
Activities Special Revenue Fund.  As a result of the implementation of this statement, the District has
recorded an opening balance adjustment to reflect opening governmental funds fund balance and net
position as follows:

Opening Net
Position, as

Originally
Presented

Change in
Accounting

Principal
Adjustment

Opening Net
Position, as

Restated

Governmental Activities $ (95,934,788) $ 2,940,835 $ (92,993,953)

Opening
Fund

Balance, as
Originally
Presented

Change in
Accounting

Principal
Adjustment

Opening
Fund

Balance, as
Restated

Governmental Funds $  34,338,652 $ 2,940,835 $ 37,279,487

64

This page intentionally left blank.

65

Required Supplementary Information

Exhibit E-1

Variance
with

Year Ended June 30, 2021 Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues
  Local sources:
   Borough appropriation 62,310,148$   62,310,148$   62,310,148$   -$
   Other 590,000   1,756,510   1,015,490   (741,020)
  State of Alaska 190,835,051   193,911,503   194,512,982   601,479
  Federal 1,161,547   1,991,968   2,131,704   139,736

Total Revenues 254,896,746   259,970,129   259,970,324   195

Expenditures

  Current:
   Instruction 106,841,442   116,081,923   111,385,024   4,696,899
   Special education instruction 42,613,454   43,171,229   42,572,756   598,473
   Special education support services - students 16,638,374   17,756,843   17,473,661   283,182
   Support services - students 9,893,422   10,425,148   10,609,671   (184,523)
   Support services - instruction 9,561,286   10,801,468   8,937,886   1,863,582
   School administration 10,562,385   11,090,489   11,055,847   34,642
   School administration support services 10,639,806   10,900,288   10,359,783   540,505
   District administration 1,278,731   1,186,690   1,349,835   (163,145)
   District administration support services 12,746,114   15,273,352   13,888,552   1,384,800
   Operations and maintenance of plant 28,426,497   26,731,908   24,476,473   2,255,435
   Student activities 3,690,802   3,937,959   3,571,305   366,654
   Community services - 145 142 3
   Student transportation - to and from school - - (75) 75
   Food services - - (862) 862

Total Expenditures 252,892,313   267,357,442   255,679,998   11,677,444

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 2,004,433   (7,387,313)   4,290,326   11,677,639

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
  Transfers in - 352,948 147,052   (205,896)
  Transfers out (2,004,433)   (13,444,283)   (12,218,152)   1,226,131

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,004,433)   (13,091,335)   (12,071,100)   1,020,235

Net Change in Fund Balances -$  (20,478,648)$ (7,780,774)   12,697,874$

Fund Balance, beginning of year 28,522,037

Fund Balance, end of year 20,741,263$

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Budget

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance -
Budget and Actual

Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District

General (School Operating) Fund

(A Component Unit of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough)

66

Exhibit F-1

Years Ended June 30, 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

District's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 4.77105% 5.14194% 5.17090% 4.69305% 5.74558% 4.74949% 1.86717%
District's Proportionate Share of the